ORDINANCE NO. 2019-05-___

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS AMENDING SECTION 62–480 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES ESTABLISHING TRUCK ROUTES TO REFLECT THE CURRENT CITY OF McKINNEY ROADWAY NETWORK; AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THE CAPTION OF THE ORDINANCE, EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF AND A PENALTY CLAUSE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby amends Section 62 480 (a) of the Code of Ordinances by modifying subsections (3) and (4), which will read as follows:
 - (3) All designated farm to market roads situated within the corporate limits of the City including, but not limited to, FM 543, FM 546, FM 1378, FM 1461, and FM 2478.
 - (4) All designated spur roads situated within the corporate limits of the City including, but not limited to, Spur 195 and Spur 399.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby amends Section 62 480 (a) of the Code of Ordinances by adding subsection (5) which will read as follows:
 - (5) All portions of Harry McKillop Boulevard, Industrial Boulevard, and Airport Drive.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

- Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its final passage and publication as provided by law, and it is accordingly so ordained.
- Section 4. Any person who violates any provisions of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be subject to a fine not to exceed two thousand dollars (\$2000).

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 21st DAY OF MAY, 2019.

	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor	
CORRECTLY ENROLLED:		
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary	_	
DATE:	_	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney